## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE POMPANO BEACH AIR PARK MASTER PLAN UPDATE WHICH HAS BEEN PREPARED BY KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** a Pompano Beach Air Park Master Plan was developed in accordance with Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") Regulations and Advisory Circular 150/5070-6B and

**WHEREAS,** the Air Park plays a key role in South Florida's active aviation environment and serves as an aerial gateway to Pompano Beach and north Broward County; and

**WHEREAS,** the Pompano Beach Air Park Master Plan determines the aviation facilities needed to support the community aviation services demand for the next twenty (20) years; and

**WHEREAS,** the Pompano Beach Air Park Master Plan was approved by the City Commission on December 3, 1991, by Resolution No. 92-52; and

**WHEREAS,** a Pompano Beach Air Park Master Plan Update has been prepared which meets the goals and objectives of the Pompano Beach Land Use Plan and Transportation element thereof; now, therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That the Pompano Beach Air Park Master Plan Update which has been prepared by Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby accepted and approved.

<b>SECTION 2.</b> That this Resolution shall become effective upon passage.		
PASSED AND ADOPT	<b>ED</b> this day of	, 2021.
	REX HARDIN, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CI	TY CLERK	

MEB/jrm 9/30/21 1:reso/2021-338